
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

A STUDY OF SAFETY AWARENESS, TIME 

BARRIERS AND MANAGEMENT 

COMMITMENT ON SUBCONTRACTORS' 

SAFETY PERFORMANCE IN MALAYSIA 

MARINE AND HEAVY ENGINEERING 

(MMHE) 

ENNA FASIHAH BINTI FADILAH 
IZZAH ASILAH BINTI MOHAMAD ROSLI 
MUZAFFAR SHAH BIN MOHAMED ARIFF 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements 
for the degree of 

Master in Business Administration 

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School 

January 2020 



ABSTRACT 

Oil and Gas construction industry has accomplished growth globally in terms of 

technology advancement and design requirement in order to ensure reliability and 

safety of the built structure. Generally, Oil and Gas operator will award a full scope of 

contract which consists of Engineering, Procurement, Construction, Installation and 

Commissioning (EPCIC) to a main contractor to undertake the responsibility and to 

provide end-to-end solution. A few accidents caused by subcontractor workers were 

recorded in MMHE from year 2018 to 2019 which had impacted its overall business 

performance. As such, the objectives of this study are to identify the degree of 

understanding in safety awareness among subcontractors and to understand the 

relations of Safety Awareness, Time Barriers and Management Commitment on 

subcontractor's Safety Performance in Malaysia Marine and Heavy Engineering 

(MMHE). Apart from that, this study aims to propose recommendations to the 

management of MMHE in order to improve the overall safety performance of 

subcontractors. This study encompasses an academic construct of collecting 

qualitative and quantitative data and applying strategic business tools. It involves 

activities such as conducting interviews and distributing questionnaires to 50 

employees of 15 active subcontractors of MMHE. It is found that safety awareness is 

having the most significant relationship with subcontractor's safety performance. By 

applying the Blue Ocean Strategy, it is concluded that Value Innovation and Strategy 

Canvas Frameworks are the two most appropriate analysis tools to be recommended to 

MMHE in improving the overall safety performance. 

iii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Firstly, we wish to thank Allah S.W.T for giving us the opportunity to embark on our 

MBA and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. Our 

gratitude and thanks go to our supervisor Dr. Azizah binti Daut. Thank you for the 

support, patience and ideas in assisting us with this project. We also would like to 

express our gratitude to the EMBA coordinator, Dr. Zamri bin Miskam for providing 

the facilities, knowledge and assistance. Our appreciation goes to the members of 

EMBA class batch 2018 JB who provided the facilities and assistance during finishing 

the project. Spe,cial thanks to our colleagues and friends for helping us with this 

project. Finally, this thesis is dedicated to our loving families for the vision and 

determination to educate us. This piece of victory is for us and to all of them. 

Alhamdulillah. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

DEFINITION OF KEY TERMS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Preamble 

1.2 The Importance of Safety 

1.3 Oil and Gas Industry in Malaysia 

1.4 Background of the Industry 

1.4.1 Oil and Gas Development Project 

1.4.2 Oil and Gas Construction Project 

1.4.3 Offshore Platform 

1.5 Background of the Company 

1.5.1 MMHE SWOT Analysis 

1.5.2 Offshore Fabrication Business for MMHE 

1.5.3 MMHE Health, Safety and Environment (HSE) Policy 

1.5.4 MMHE Health,Safety and Environment (HSE) Procedure 

1.5.5 MMHE HSEKPI 

1.5.6 Lost Time Injuries (L TI) 

1.5.7 Project Man-hours 

1.6 Statement of the Problem 

1.7 Research Questions 

1.8 Research Objectives 

V 

Page 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

ix 

X 

xi 

xiii 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

11 

13 

14 

14 

15 

18 

18 



1.8.1 Research Contributions 

1.9 Scope and Limitation of the Study 

1.9.1 Scope of the study 

1.9.2 Limitation 

1.10 Research Process 

1.11 Conclusion 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Preamble 

2.2 The Iceberg Theory 

2.3 Safety Performance 

2.4 Safety Awareness and Safety Performance 

2.5 Management Commitment and Safety Performance 

2.6 Time Barriers and Safety Performance 

2.7 Conceptual Framework 

2.8 Hypotheses 

2.9 Summary 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Preamble 

3.2 Research Design 

3.3 Data Collection 

3.4 Sampling Design 

3.5 Data Analysis 

3.6 Conclusion 

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSES 

4.1 Preamble 

4.2 SWOT Analysis 

4.2.1 Findings from SWOT Analysis and Interview Session 

4.3 Descriptive Analysis 

4.3 .1 Cronbach Alpha Realibility Test 

4.3.2 Demographic Profile 

vi 

18 

19 

19 

19 

21 

21 

22 

22 

22 

23 

25 

26 

28 

28 

29 

30 

31 

31 

32 

32 

32 

34 

38 

39 

39 

39 

39 

42 

42 

43 


