UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A STUDY OF SAFETY AWARENESS, TIME BARRIERS AND MANAGEMENT COMMITMENT ON SUBCONTRACTORS' SAFETY PERFORMANCE IN MALAYSIA MARINE AND HEAVY ENGINEERING (MMHE)

ENNA FASIHAH BINTI FADILAH IZZAH ASILAH BINTI MOHAMAD ROSLI MUZAFFAR SHAH BIN MOHAMED ARIFF

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

January 2020

ABSTRACT

Oil and Gas construction industry has accomplished growth globally in terms of technology advancement and design requirement in order to ensure reliability and safety of the built structure. Generally, Oil and Gas operator will award a full scope of contract which consists of Engineering, Procurement, Construction, Installation and Commissioning (EPCIC) to a main contractor to undertake the responsibility and to provide end-to-end solution. A few accidents caused by subcontractor workers were recorded in MMHE from year 2018 to 2019 which had impacted its overall business performance. As such, the objectives of this study are to identify the degree of understanding in safety awareness among subcontractors and to understand the relations of Safety Awareness, Time Barriers and Management Commitment on subcontractor's Safety Performance in Malaysia Marine and Heavy Engineering (MMHE). Apart from that, this study aims to propose recommendations to the management of MMHE in order to improve the overall safety performance of subcontractors. This study encompasses an academic construct of collecting qualitative and quantitative data and applying strategic business tools. It involves activities such as conducting interviews and distributing questionnaires to 50 employees of 15 active subcontractors of MMHE. It is found that safety awareness is having the most significant relationship with subcontractor's safety performance. By applying the Blue Ocean Strategy, it is concluded that Value Innovation and Strategy Canvas Frameworks are the two most appropriate analysis tools to be recommended to MMHE in improving the overall safety performance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we wish to thank Allah S.W.T for giving us the opportunity to embark on our MBA and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. Our gratitude and thanks go to our supervisor Dr. Azizah binti Daut. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting us with this project. We also would like to express our gratitude to the EMBA coordinator, Dr. Zamri bin Miskam for providing the facilities, knowledge and assistance. Our appreciation goes to the members of EMBA class batch 2018 JB who provided the facilities and assistance during finishing the project. Special thanks to our colleagues and friends for helping us with this project. Finally, this thesis is dedicated to our loving families for the vision and determination to educate us. This piece of victory is for us and to all of them. Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
AUT	HOR'S	DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT			iii
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT	iv
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	v
LIST	T OF TA	BLES	ix
LIST	r of fi	GURES	X
LIST	Γ OF AB	BREVIATIONS	xi
DEF	INITIO	N OF KEY TERMS	xiii
CHA	APTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Pream	ble	1
1.2	The Ir	mportance of Safety	2
1.3	Oil and Gas Industry in Malaysia		3
1.4	Background of the Industry		
	1.4.1	Oil and Gas Development Project	4
	1.4.2	Oil and Gas Construction Project	5
	1.4.3	Offshore Platform	6
1.5	Background of the Company		
	1.5.1	MMHE SWOT Analysis	8
	1.5.2	Offshore Fabrication Business for MMHE	10
	1.5.3	MMHE Health, Safety and Environment (HSE) Policy	11
	1.5.4	MMHE Health, Safety and Environment (HSE) Procedure	11
	1.5.5	MMHE HSE KPI	13
	1.5.6	Lost Time Injuries (LTI)	14
	1.5.7	Project Man-hours	14
1.6	Staten	nent of the Problem	15
1.7	Resea	rch Questions	18
1 8	Research Objectives		1.9

	1.8.1 Research Contributions	18	
1.9	Scope and Limitation of the Study		
	1.9.1 Scope of the study	19	
	1.9.2 Limitation	19	
1.10	Research Process		
1.11	Conclusion	21	
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	22	
2.1	Preamble	22	
2.2	The Iceberg Theory	22	
2.3	Safety Performance	23	
2.4	Safety Awareness and Safety Performance	25	
2.5	Management Commitment and Safety Performance	26	
2.6	Time Barriers and Safety Performance	28	
2.7	Conceptual Framework	28	
2.8	Hypotheses	29	
2.9	Summary	30	
CHA	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	31	
3.1	Preamble	31	
3.2	Research Design	32	
3.3	Data Collection	32	
3.4	Sampling Design	32	
3.5	Data Analysis	34	
3.6	Conclusion	38	
СНА	PTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSES	39	
4.1	Preamble	39	
4.2	SWOT Analysis		
	4.2.1 Findings from SWOT Analysis and Interview Session	39	
4.3	Descriptive Analysis		
	4.3.1 Cronbach Alpha Realibility Test	42	
	4.3.2 Demographic Profile	43	